
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 A Castle - Harewood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley;

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;
C Townsley - Horsforth;

P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

J Walker - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 17 JUNE 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17th June 2015.

1 - 4

7  BROWNFIELD SITES

To receive a report from the Director of City 
Development which provides an update on activity 
to bring forward new housing development on 
previously developed land within Council 
ownership.

5 - 28

8  EAST LEEDS EXTENSION PROGRAMME

To receive a report from the Director of City 
Development which provides a briefing on the 
activities within the overall East Leeds Extension 
programme and an update on its current position.

29 - 
40



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  TERMS OF REFERENCE - HOUSING MIX 
INQUIRY

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the draft terms 
of reference for the Housing Mix Scrutiny Inquiry

41 - 
46

10  DRAFT WORK SCHEDULE

To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the draft work 
programme for the municipal year.

47 - 
58

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, D Cohen, P Davey, 
R Harington, J Heselwood, J Jarosz, 
S McKenna, C Townsley and J Walker

1 Late Items 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information:

 City Development 2015/16 Budget, City Development Best Council 
Plan Performance Summary 2014/15 and Draft City Development 
Performance Summary 2015/16.

This information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but was 
subsequently made available on the Council’s website (Minute No. 7 refers).

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Ingham and Councillor 
P Wadsworth.  Notification was received that Councillor J Jarosz was to 
substitute for Councillor M Ingham.

4 Minutes - 14 April 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy 
and Culture) meeting held on 14 April 2015, be approved as a correct record.

5 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
Members to the Board.

RESOLVED – The Board noted the options available in the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015

6 Scrutiny Board (City Development) Terms of Reference 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s terms of reference.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

7 Sources of Scrutiny Work 2015/2016 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
 Summary Best Council Plan 2015-20 (2015-16 update)
 List of previous scrutiny inquiries and statements relating to the 

Scrutiny Board (City Development). 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategy, City Development.

The following sources of work were put forward by members of the Scrutiny 
Board for consideration:

 Continuation of the Housing Mix inquiry – to explore the potential for a 
working group with Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing).  The 
terms of reference were to be reviewed and shared with relevant 
Directors and Executive Board members due to changes in positions 
and responsibilities.

 To review previous work and ensure that where recommendation 
tracking was required this was in the work programme.  Specific 
reference was made to maximising powers to promote influence and 
create local employment and skills and the cycling infrastructure.

 European City of Culture and the new cultural strategy bid.
 Sustainability of council leisure and cultural facilities and how 

accessible they were to residents to promote inclusivity.
 Public transport and the review of bus services in the city, affordability, 

promoting access to employment, education, leisure and inward 
investment.

 The digital divide and high speed broadband.
 Road Safety and 20mph zones.  It was acknowledged that some work 

on 20mph zones had already been undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) in 2014/15.

 Expansion of the South Bank.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015

 Shared space.
 Vacant business space, the development of the city centre and 

Kirkgate Market.
 Leeds on a global stage, Leeds and Partners now dissolved, the 

Scrutiny Board was concerned with who was now responsible for 
functions and what functions, if any, were no longer being undertaken.

 More jobs, better jobs, concern about in-work poverty, the increase in 
lower paid job opportunities and reduction in middle income 
opportunities. Concern was also expressed about the capacity to 
ensure the population was ready for employment due to reduced 
further education provision.

 Sustainable and inclusive economic growth across the city which 
benefited all, narrowing the gap in a two speed city and particularly 
created jobs for Leeds residents.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That some of the areas considered above be incorporated into the 
Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 municipal year in 
consultation with the relevant Director and Executive Board 
member regarding resources. 

(b) That authority be given to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development), in conjunction with officers, to draw up a draft work 
programme and where necessary draft terms of reference for 
inquiry for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board.

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 at 10.30am (pre meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.45am)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director City Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Date: 22 July 2015

Subject: Delivering Housing on Council Brownfield Land 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report provides an update on activity to bring forward new housing development 
on previously developed land within Council ownership.  This work is being managed 
through the Housing Investment Land Strategy (HILS) which co-ordinates activities 
through the Brownfield Land Programme, Affordable Homes Programme, Council 
House Growth Programme and Capital Receipts Programme, whilst also supporting 
work to deliver older peoples housing and self-build sites across the city. 

2. Since the last report presented to Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Board in March 
2015 four brownfield sites have been sold for development.  In addition, one building 
has been sold for conversion into residential dwellings or for redevelopment as new 
housing.  In addition there are currently 32 sites that are under offer to developers and 
expected to deliver a further 581 units subject to planning approvals and sale 
completion.

3. This paper provides City Development Scrutiny Board with the background of the HILS 
and the various programmes which facilitate the delivery of new homes on the 
Council’s brownfield assets and seeks view from the board about the future frequency 
and format of reporting.

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to note the contents of this report, comment on the approach 
outlined and agree the nature and frequency of future reporting.

Report author:  Mark Mills
Tel:  0113 24 76241

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report follows on from those previously considered by Housing and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Board since July 2012.  It provides a further quarterly 
update on the activity being undertaken to secure new housing development on 
Council owned brownfield land, in addition to a brief overview of the various 
programmes through which such development is being progressed.

2 Background information

2.1 A number of reports have been presented to the Housing and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Board with the most recent being on 24th March 2015.  Whilst the early 
reports dating back to 2012 focused on the approaches that the Council was 
progressing to secure the development of new homes on brownfield land, since 
December 2014, short quarterly papers have been presented which have 
provided an overview of the progress made to secure disposal and development 
of the Council’s brownfield assets.

2.2 The Housing Investment Land Strategy (HILS) is the mechanism through which 
activity through the Brownfield Land Programme, Affordable Homes Programme, 
Council House Growth Programme and Capital Receipts Programme is 
coordinated.  This also supports work to deliver older peoples housing and self-
build initiatives across the city.  

2.3 The HILS was originally presented to Executive Board in July 2013 and brought 
together into a single list of the Council’s assets with potential for residential 
development, whilst also identifying an appropriate delivery route for each site.  
Since this time, working with the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, the 
HI
[...]
and requirements 

to enable access and parking for the 

proposed redevelopment of Beeston Village 

Community Centre.

Asset Management is working with Health for All to 

determine the land requirements to enable access 

and parking for the proposed redevelopment of 

Beeston Village Community Centre.

Grange Farm 

(Land), Colton

Temple 

Newsam
N/A TBC

Informal 

Tender
0.24 5 Market Housing

o) Issues to resolve 

before progressing
N/A Tenancy issues to resolve. Tenancy issues to resolve.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of City Development

Report to City Development Scrutiny Board

Date: 22nd July 2015

Subject:  East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Crossgates & Whinmoor
Harewood
Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The East Leeds Extension (ELE) is an area of 225ha allocated for development of 
new housing in the Local Development Framework through the 2006 Unitary 
Development Plan.  It has potential to deliver around 5,000 new homes and make a 
significant contribution to the delivery of the city’s housing growth target of 66,000 
(net) new homes by 2028.

2. Development in the ELE requires major new transport infrastructure to be brought 
forward, particularly the construction of a new East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) that 
will connect the existing Outer Ring Road at Red Hall to the J46 of the M1 at 
Thorpe Park.

3. The Council is taking a leading role on the co-ordination of the programme to 
deliver ELOR and to enable the scale of development it is anticipated to support.

4. The former Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Board has recei
[...]
e forward if it could be demonstrated as 
sustainable.  

2.5 The UDP also allocates 63.8 hectares (157 acres) of land for employment uses, as 
a key business park, at Austhorpe (Thorpe Park).   

2.6 In June 2011 Executive Board agreed the principle of releasing Phase 2 and 3 
UDP housing allocations in order to make up the shortfall of housing land in 
Leeds, following a series of planning appeals on greenfield sites.  As a result it is 
now envisaged that 5-7,000 new homes could be built in this part of Leeds 
(including other adjacent housing allocations and permissions) over the coming 
years.  This would make a significant contribution to the growth targets set out in 
the Core Strategy, alongside efforts to bring forward brownfield sites for 
development.

Page 30



2.7 The ELE is the single largest opportunity in the city to deliver new high quality 
residential neighbourhoods on allocated green field housing land.  It offers a 
spatial focus for the delivery of the Best City ambition, building in from the very 
earliest planning stages the aspirations to create a Child Friendly city, meet the 
needs of older people, enable positive public health outcomes, to deliver attractive 
and sustainable travel choices and ensure that development is achieved in a way 
that meets the growth needs of the city whilst complementing and improving the 
amenity of existing neighbourhoods.

2.8 The process of ‘place-making’ for the ELE will embrace the planning and delivery 
of new homes, schools, retail and community facilities, green spaces, sports and 
leisure facilities, transport and movement infrastructure.  It requires co-ordination 
with a range of development interests across a number of land ownerships and 
over a period likely to span several years. 

2.9 A new East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) is required as part of the policy associated 
with the original ELE UDP allocation, to stretch from the Outer Ring Road at Red 
Hall round the east side of Leeds to Thorpe Par
[...]
rently underway 
by Bellway Homes.  A hybrid application was submitted by Bellway in May 2014 
for 485 further dwellings on the site, 100 of which were in detail, though this has 
yet to be determined.   There is also planning approval for Ben Bailey Homes to 
develop 256 new homes on the adjoining former Optare factory site.  The full 
development potential of these sites is currently limited to 256 dwellings until the 
MLLR works are complete and open.

East Leeds Orbital Road

3.17 Given the complexity of land ownerships and development interests, and the 
different pace at which development proposals were coming forward in separate 
sections of the ELE, in January 2013 Executive Board approved the principle of 
the Council taking a leading role in the delivery of the East Leeds Orbital Road and 
other infrastructure requirements and to formally engage with the landowners 
about the delivery process for this.

3.18 In March 2013 a feasibility study was commissioned by the Council, at a cost of 
£150,000, to establish an outline scope for ELOR, a preferred route alignment, 
indicative cost and potential programme for delivery.  This was an objective and up 
to date highways engineering assessment of the scope of the road, informed by 
current traffic modelling and development forecasts.  

3.19 This work was reported to Executive Board in October 2013 and establishes the 
need for ELOR to be a dual carriageway at any section along the route of ELOR, 
to have a design speed of 50mph and to limit junctions to its intersections with 
existing main routes.  The study also provided a suitable highway alignment 
between the A6120 outer ring road and Manston Lane, based on national and 
local highways standards and guidance, to tie in with the road infrastructure 
proposed within the Thorpe Park master plan.  

3.20 The feasibility work gave an estimated cost of £74.5m for construction of the 
preferred route from the outer ring road at Red Hall to the M1, based on 2013 
[...]
ix

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Board (City Development) and Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) 
have agreed to undertake a joint piece of work in relation to housing mix. 

2. Work in this area was initially started by the then Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) following a request for scrutiny from a member of the public, who asked 
that the Board re-examine the adequacy of the responses provided to the first two 
recommendations of a previous scrutiny inquiry completed in 2011 on Housing growth.

3. The concerns expressed related to population forecasting and the assessment of 
housing need for the city. The request for scrutiny was supported by a number of 
community based development groups.

4. The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board no longer exists.  It has fallen therefore 
to Scrutiny Board (City Development), in consultation with the Chair of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing) and relevant Directors and Executive Board Members to 
refresh the original terms of reference and for a joint working group between Scrutiny 
Board (City Development) and Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) to proceed 
with the Inquiry. 

5. Draft terms of reference for the inquiry are attached at Appendix 1 for the Board’s 
approval. 

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  247 4792

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



  Views of the Director and Executive Member

6. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also require that, where a Scrutiny Board 
undertakes an Inquiry, the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any relevant Director

 
and 

Executive Member on the terms of reference. These views will need to be taken into 
account in finalising the terms of reference. Comments received will be reported to 
the Board.

       Recommendation

7. The Board is requested to agree the terms of reference for the inquiry and propose a 
date for the first meeting of the joint working group. 

Background papers1

8.    None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 42



Scrutiny Board (City Development)

Housing Mix inquiry

Terms of reference

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Scrutiny Board (City Development) and Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Housing) have agreed to undertake a joint piece of work in relation to housing 
mix. 

1.2 Work in this area was initially started by the then Scrutiny Board (Housing and 
Regeneration) following a request for scrutiny from a member of the public, who 
asked that the Board re-examine the adequacy of the responses provided to the 
first two recommendations of a previous scrutiny inquiry completed in 2011 on 
Housing growth.

1.3 The concerns expressed related to population forecasting and the assessment of 
housing need for the city. The request for scrutiny was supported by a number of 
community based development groups.

1.4 The Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board no longer exists.  It has fallen 
therefore to Scrutiny Board (City Development), in consultation with the Chair of 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) and relevant Directors and Executive 
Board Members to refresh the original terms of reference and for a joint working 
group between Scrutiny Board (City Development) and Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Housing) to proceed with the Inquiry. 

2.0 Scope

2.1  To take forward a piece of work covering the following issues:

 Consideration of the proposition that the recommendations of the Board’s 
previous inqui
[...]
rutiny European City of Culture – The Culture 
Strategy – Consultation with the Scrutiny 
Board.

Recommendation Tracking

Performance Monitoring
Working Groups

Unscheduled - required: 
 ECOC and the new city cultural strategy – Scheduled for Executive Board approx August 2016. Pre-decision Scrutiny required in 

2016 new municipal year before submission

Updated - July 2015
*Prepared by S Pentelow

P
age 52



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Golton, 
J Lewis, R Lewis, L Mulherin, M Rafique 
and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter

1 Chair's Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the first Executive Board meeting of 
the 2015/16 municipal year. 

2 Substitute Member 
Under the terms of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor J Procter was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no matters which the Board designated as being exempt from 
publication under the provisions of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting,
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance – 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2015’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 
Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management, whilst Councillor J Procter drew the 
Board’s attention to his position as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management. (Minute No. 11 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

COMMUNITIES

6 Citizens@Leeds - Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Further to Minute No. 48, 16th July 2014, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report providing details of the 
progress which had been made to date in supporting communities and 
tackling poverty, which was presented within the overall context of poverty in 
the city. In addition, the report also provided details of the actions to be taken 

Page 53



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

to help deliver those outcomes which were aimed to be achieved over the 
next 5 years.

Members welcomed the initiatives detailed within the submitted report and 
discussed the supporting statistics presented within it.  Emphasis was placed 
upon the importance of using the outcomes achieved by the initiatives as a 
measure of their success. 

In highlighting the positive work which had been undertaken, together with the 
results achieved to date in supporting communities and tackling poverty, 
Members emphasised the importance of involving local businesses in such 
matters. In addition, the Board discussed the ongoing work of local Ward 
Members, Area Support Teams and Community Committees in this field and 
the potential for the further development of their respective roles in the future.    

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the key progress made to support communities and tackle poverty 

be noted; 

(b) That the proposed next steps to be taken over the course of the next 
year by the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities), as 
detailed within section 4 of the appendix to the submitted report, be 
endorsed.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

7 The Children and Young People's Plan 2015-2019 and Ofsted Post 
Inspection Action Plan 
Further to Minute Nos. 120, 19th November 2014 and 189, 22nd April 2015 
respectively, the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report outlining 
the backg

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JULY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Castle, D Cohen, 
P Davey, R Harington, J Heselwood, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, P Wadsworth and 
J Walker

9 Late Items 

There were no late items.

10 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

11 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor C Townsley.  Notification 
was received that Councillor J Bentley was substituting for Councillor C 
Townsley.

12 Minutes - 17 June 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

13 Brownfield Sites 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on activity to bring forward new housing development on previously 
developed land within Council ownership.  The Board was advised that this 
work was being managed through the Housing Investment Land Strategy 
(HILS) which co-ordinated activities through the Brownfield Land Programme, 
Affordable Homes Programme, Council House Growth Programme and 
Capital Receipts Programme, and supports work to deliver older peoples 
housing and self-build sites across the city. 

The following information was appended to the report:

- Housing Investment Land Strategy Schedule (June 2015)

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning
- Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The frequency of future reports to the Board.
 The supply of council housing in areas where there was a clear need 

and demand. The identification and acquisition of suitable sites with 
specific reference to the potential of the West Park site.

 Clarification on the choice of sites for older peoples housing. The 
Board was advised that this was aligned to the strategy for adult social 
care, specific consideration regarding access to bus routes, shops and 
facilities and pre-existing commitments made to communities for the 
provision of older peoples housing.

 The factors that determined the sale and development of brownfield 
sites, including capital receipts, delivering regeneration and housing 
growth.

 Clarification regarding the development of sites within a reasonable 
timescale so that sites were not left undeveloped after disposal. The 
Board was advised that sales were conditional on planning approval 
and best consideration.  It was in the interest of the developer to 
recoup their outlay from the planning proposal as soon as possible.

 The use of receipts to enhance the attractiveness of other sites with 
reference to site investigations, remedial work and overall sites 
preparation. 

 The impact of the budget announcement regarding the extension of the 
right to buy scheme to registered housing providers.

RESOLVED – 

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That information regarding income from the disposal of brownfield sites 

be contained in future reports.
c) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City Development), in conjunction 

with officers determines the most appropriate timing for further reports 
during this municipal year.  

14 East Leeds Extension Programme 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the East Leeds Extension (ELE) development. The report also 
provided an update on progress of the extension and the progress in 
construction of the new East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) that will connect the 
existing Outer Ring Road at Red Hall to the J46 of the M1 at Thorpe Park.

The following information was appended to the report:



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

- East Leeds Extension Map (13 Jan 2014 Plan no.11041/BA)

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning
- Adam Brannen, Head of Regeneration
- Oliver Priestley, Highways Projects Manager
- Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

The key areas of discussion were:

 The frequency of future reports to the Board.
 The provision of sufficient school places to meet demand due to 

housing growth.
 The plans to provide facilities for non-motorised movement, particularly 

cycling tracks within ELOR.
 The provision of adequate public transport links.
 Access to current rights of way during development.
 Sustainable development and place making, ensuring that all the 

elements that supported communities were being considered and 
planned for.

 Consultation and dialogue regarding health and dental provision with 
NHS England, CCG’s and Public Health to meet demand due to 
housing growth.

 The balance of 15% affordable housing and development viability.

RESOLVED – 

a) That the report be noted. 
b) That information regarding ongoing consultation with METRO 

regarding the development and provision of public transport links be 
contained in future reports.

c) That additional information regarding place making progress, 
particularly regarding the provision of schools and health facilities, be 
contained in future reports.

d) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (City Development), in conjunction 
with officers determines the most appropriate timing for further reports 
during this municipal year.

15 Terms of Reference - Housing Mix Inquiry 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report with 
proposed terms of reference for the Boards approval.  The Scrutiny Board 
(City Development) and Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) agreed in 
June 2015 to undertake a joint piece of work in relation to this inquiry.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015

The following information was appended to the report:

- Terms of reference for Housing Mix Inquiry

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member  (Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning)

- Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning.

Reference was made to identified witnesses within the terms of reference. 
The Chair advised that officers were also required to contribute to the inquiry.

RESOLVED –

a) The terms of reference were agreed.
b) That Members of Scrutiny Board (City Development) and Scrutiny 

Board (Environment and Housing) be consulted regarding the 
suitability of a future meeting date for the joint working group.

16 Work Schedule 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s draft work programme for the current 
municipal year.

The draft work schedule for 2015/2016 and the Executive Board minutes for 
24 June 2015 were appended to the report.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the content of the report and approves 
the revised work schedule.

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 9 September 2015 at 10.30am (pre meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.40am)


